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July 13, 2004

Mark Hesla, Production Engineer
Fulton Fuel Company

127 Main St

Shelby, MT 59474

Dear Mark:

Re:  Draft Work Plan for Crude Oil Release at Fred and George Creek, Response to
MDEQ Notice of Violation Letter of Aprl 29, 2004

This letter provides detailed responses to all the requirements contained in the referenced
letter, written by Laura Alvey of the Remediation Division of the Montana Department of
Environmental Quality (MDEQ). The responses are provided in the areched Remedial
Investigation (R} Work Plan, which deseribes how the work will be accomplished. Table
1 is & summary of the responses with 2n approximate sohedule.

We believe that this offers reasonable responses which will satisfy the DEQ
vequirements. The DEQ will review this Work Plan and issue & wriflen response. _
Following recaipd of this approval, and with your concurrence, we will begin the wark.

Please comact me if you have any questions on the Work Plan, We will finaliza it after
discussion with you and Ms. Coppock As you knaw, this Work Plan nmust be sent to
Laura Alvey of the DEQ by July 16, 2004, to satisfy your formal responseyp the
seferenced letter.

Respectfully submailted,

HydroSolutions nc %1
%%%fﬁ%i%?L—ﬁ /QQmmsjgéaézéii;:‘—-
Projact Geologist Principal Hydrologist

Enc. RI Work Plan, Table I and 2, Figure 1.
C. Ms, Renee Coppock, Crowley Law Firm
Gary MeDemmott
WilHarm Fuiton

HyédroSolutions Lo, » PO. Box 80866 + Billings, MT 35108
Phnne: (404) 655-9555 = Faxc (404} 655-0575 « Emall; hel@1300am.not
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BACKGROUND

This is 2 wark plan for a Remedial nvestigation {RY) designed to further evaluate and
eventually resolve the Fred and George Creek crude oil release site in Toole County,
Montana. HydroSolutions, Inc. (HSI) has prepared this work plan on hehalf of the Fulton
Fael Company, in response to the requirements specified by the Montara Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ), Remediation Division, Groundwater Remediation
Program (04/29/2004 Notice of Violation letter). It is intended that this work eveatually
1ead to the issuance of 2 No-Fuxther-Action letter by the Montana Department of
Bnvirenmental Quality (DEQ). The DEQ letter autlined 13 items for response. Bach of
these actions s described below i Table 1 and the Scope of Wark. The contsponding
{tam numbex from the DEQ letter is reforenced in the table.

SITE HISTORY

The Fulton Fusl Company, owncd and operated by William Fulton, and has been
conducting operations in the Sweet Grass Hills arca of Montana since 1961 beginming &g
Fuiton Producing Company. The 37 fiberglass pipeline, from which the release occurred
wag originally constructed by Western Natural Gas Company and was asquired by FFC
in 1993. The three producing welle and pipeline were unitized as part of & water flood
unit on September 1, 1993,

The pipeline stream crossing where the release cocurred is located approximately 55
miles north of Shelby. There are three operating production wells associated with the
pipating, which runs north to south across Pred and George Creek to a tank battery
located to the sowth of the cresk. The fiberglass pipoling is approximatety 15 years old.
The point of relcase from the pipeline oecurred bengath Fred and George Creek, in the
southwest comer of section 14, Townaship 37N, Range 2B (Figurs 1),

Release Point and Discovery
“The prpeline release was discovered on February 29, 2004, The collection facality south
of Fred and George Creek showed a 6 to 10 barrel deficiency on the moming of February
29, 2004, following which the discovery of the release at the creek was made by FFC
staff: The release amount of 6 to 10 harrels was caloulated based on the missing
production amount. According to statements from FFC employess, the point of releass
was immediately evident by crudesstained ice and anow.
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itial nse Agtion
Immediately following distovery of the release, both ends of the portion of the pipeline
that runs under Fred and Georgs Croek were sxcavated and capped, effectively
elimingting the possibility of further release of crude into the crsek bed.

A containment dike with a 4 inch siphon (siphon dam) was built across Fred and George
Creel om February 29, 2004. The dike is approximately ! 500 £t below the ralease point
(Pigura 1). According to Mark Hesla, there was no visible sign of confamination {n the
water lowing out of the siphon. Creek conditions at the time were very low flow,
estimated to be gpproximately 3 to 5 gpm. During the sive visht condueted by Montana
DEQ i March 2004, Mark Hesla estimated the flow to be approximately 15 gprm, The
siphon dem was reconstructed on March 1, 2004, intreaging the siphon diameter to 24

inches. Fred & Goorge Creek whs dry one mile cast of the release poiat on March 4,
2004,

Mr. Steve Sasaki and Mr. Bill Halversen of Montana Board of Ol and Gus Conservation
(MBOGC), Department of Natural Resourcos (DNRC), were contacied oo March 1,
2004, Wir. Halverson visited the release site with FFC personnet, Both Mr. Sasaki end
Mr. Halverson recommended a contrelled burn help titigate the release site. Mr. Dan
Kegay of Montana DEQ was contacted and told of the recommendation to burn. DEQ
Air Quality, Toole County Congervation Distriot and North Toole County Flre
Department were contacted regarding a controlled bym permit. FFC obtained a bum
pearmit Tor the release affected area from Ron Lowaey (DEQ Air Quality Board Permit
#E-131, North Toole County Fire Department Permit #TC-04316). The controlled burn
was carefltlly monitored and hot spots extinguished. Burned plant debris ‘{as remgoved
from the croek bed the following day. '

Shortly after the release, end durmg the coarse of initlul respense, absorbent pads were
used 1o Line the creek bed. Containment boomms were pilaced st S locations along the
creek. Additfonal absorbent pads were used af points where there was any vigible crnde
aceumulation. Absorbent pads have been consigtently removed and replaced since the
moeption of their use on the area affocted by the refease.

Ths release point and creek bed were ringed with fresh, hot water. Bighty barrel vag
trugks were used to haul the water. Flushing occurred on three consecutive days, from
March 3 t0 March 5, 2004. Contaminated ice and snow were removed from the creck

bed. Both ends of the siphon were temporarily capped off to prevent the release from
moving downstrean.

On Maroh 9, 2004 an oil trap waa built and installed on the siphos.
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Previcus Assessment

Montana DEQ) visited the sits on March 8, 2004, Two soil samples and four water
saples were collected from the vicinity of the release. Moatana DEQ resulis from this
sampling will be incorporated into the R1 Report.

HEI was rotained by FRC and its attorney on June 9, 2004, A reconnaissance field trip
was performed on Jung 17, 2004. Background samples wers collected from points
upstream ($3-1, WE-1), and points downstream of the release (88-2 through 8S-5 and
WS-2 throngh WS-4), (Figure 1). EPH analysis of soil samples (EPA Method 8270} is
summerized in Table 2. A value of 53 ppm was veported in the soil sample from 55-1, the
background {upstream) sample point. This value exceads the 50 ppm Hrait ¢ited n the
Tier 1 RECA Guidancs docwmnent. All sample poinis downstream of the relesse point, are
over the 50 ppm limit for TEH. Results of surface water sarapling at the release point and
downstream indicate low Jevels of contamination downstream of the release point up to
the containment pond. Total Xylenes at WS-1 and WS-4 are below the umnamn health
standard limits and the requind reporting values (Circular WQB-7, Jamuary 2004). There
W8S 110 benzens detected in any of theso warer samples.

SCOPE. OF WORK

The purpose of this proposed Remedial uvestigation 1s to respond to the DEQ NOV
letter of Aprl 29, 2004 regarding the crude oil release site at Fred and George Crock.
Specific objectives of the investigation deseribed hersin are 10:

» Perform a visual inspection of surface waler bodies at the release S‘Ec. incloding at
least a one mile uxtent downstream from the spill point.

» Characterize 5 cross-secHonal sampling locations along the creek’s banks to
determine the magnitude and extent of residual creek bank soil and creek bed
sediinent contamination;

» Characterize and sammle up to 6 additional individusl sites with soll test probes
downstream of the contalimment dar and one site upstream to svaluate residual
contamination. These sumples will be taken at potential warst case locations;

* Peorform a murvey of potential receptors of surface water and groundwater
contamination end collect water samples, if appropriste; snd

«  Useinformation from the investigation 1o assess the necessity and options for
source area (goil) removal/treetment and groundwater monitormg,

The following scape of work deseribes the activities to be perforrned to meat the shove
project ohiectives,
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Source Area Soll Characterization, Extent & Mognitude

Siphen cnt
The siphon dam approximately 1500 foct downstream of the relsase point will be

assessad for proper construction and effectiveness, Assessments of viability and
recenstraction, if necsssary, will ba provided in the RI report.

Released Product Propertics

The light, sweet crude ralvased from the fiberglass pipeline will be agsessed to determine
physical, chemical and biclogical attenuation properties. Evaluation will be provided in
the R] Report.

Sourcy Ares Characterization

In conjunction with the sediment and soil analyses processes outlined below, the sowrce
area {reloase area) will be assessed and characterized. Additional sofd and sediment
sampling will be conducted s indicated by field observations. HSI may make
recommendations for proper soil removal and disposal if necessary.

Sojl and Sedimegn Transects

Five soil and sediment transect sample locetlons (ST-1 through ST-5) (Figurs 1) along
the 0.25 mile length of stream from the relense point to the coptainment pond will be
tampled to evahiate the extent and magnitode of soil and sediment contamingtion. In
eddition, five gsingle-hole, potential worst case locations will be setecied below the siphon
dam up to the one stream mile below the release point, Considering that no visible signs
of contamination wers presant below the conteinment pond during the Jutte 17, 2004 field
reeonnaissance, locations will be selected based on geomorphic characters that are likely
1o be ‘worst case loeations’ for such contamination. Three sediment samples from the
stroam bed will be gathered as part of each transect. From thres to five duplicate soil and
sediment samples will be collected.

Where sccess permits, three holes will be constructed in the bank soils vn one side of the
stream channe] at each transect [ocation. In transect locations that can be reagonably
characterized with sarples from one side of the stream channel, Inchuding straight
strefches of siream and portions that are deeply incised, oaly three holes will be
constructed on the side of ths channel moss likely to be contaminated. At other locations
three holes may be constructed on each sids of the strearm channel. The holes will be
placed at the water line, approximately 1 foot ep-bank of the water line, and
approximately 2 feet up-hark of the weter Line. Physical cherecteristios (including color,
teature, observable moisture content, ete.) of the soil encountered in cach hole will be
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documented based on field observations. Soil will be visually inspected for indications of
gtalning and odaors,

Each hole will be sampled at two o three depths, depending oa field conditions (Figure
2). Care will be taken that sodl samples are retrieved from the columa gbove, &, and
below a projection of the stream’s water lne (Figure 2). Sarples will ba collested,
generzlly, for the ( to 1 foot interval and the 1 to 2 fest interval. X neceseary and
reasonable, a third interval from 2 to 3 feet will also be sampled. Additional probe holes
may be sdded as desmed necossary by field observations. Tn the source arca,
approximately three soil samples will be waken and submitted for anatyses of gram size
distributiaq, porosity, and total orgamio carbom,

Stream bed sediment samples will be collected i line with each transect, Three samples
will be collested agross the width of tho stream (Figore 2), A 6 to 12 inch Jiameter PVC
casing will be used temporarity to isolate and contain the sediment on the stream bed. A
clewn hand trowel or suger will be used to collect approxtmately 1 lnch or more of
sedimerd from the stream bed, depending on field ahservatians. If anslysis results from
the release point transect (ST-1) samples and the 10 foot (ST-2) transect samples oxcewd
standards, the 100 feot (ST-3) and 1000 foot (ST4) transect sediment samples will ke
analyzed. Samplces from ST-8 will be analyzed mdependent of results from upstream
franscets,

Decontaminated push probes will be used to coastruct the soil sample holes at each
transect Jocation. The soil samples collected at the water line will be protected from
infiltratian of surfhce water by @ temporary piec of 6 to 12 inch PYC g This will
help isolate sample collection from surface water. A new, clean, piece of PVC pipe will
be used at vach. The same procsdure for isolation will bo used for the ‘worst-case’
locations below the containment pond.

Sofl and sediment samnples will be submitted to Encrpy Laboratory for analyses. The
laboratory will perform any compositing, as direeted by HSI. Bach soil sample will be
extracted for EPH Screen and VP Samples that regult in a TEH of 50 ppm o1 gpeater
will be run through EPH fractionation. They will also be rua for polyauclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAH), vaing EPA method 8270. 1t the water Hne sample does not result in
a TEH of 50 ppm or greater, samples figther from the bank will not be analyzed. [f the
TEH regult is greater than 50 ppimn, the next proximal sample will be unalyzed. Analysis
of the distal bank s0il samples will be dependent an the TEH resulfs from proximal
gamples.
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Swrface Water Evaluation

One surface water sample wil] be collested soncurrently with each soilsediment fransect
logation and each sojl sample location downstream of the contamment pond. Additional
susface water samples may be collected based on field obsecvations of worst casc
conditions. A background surface water sarple will be collected approximately 500 feet
upsiream af the release point. A downstream sample will also be collected at a reasonable
distanc from the contaimment pond, likely to be taken concurrent with the furfhest
daownsieam 30il sample location. A duplicate surface water sample will be collected at one
{ocation. Fiedd measurements of temperature, pH, speeific conductivity, alkalinity and
dissolved axygen will be made and recorded,

Groupdwater Contamination Characterization

Review of groundwater eonditions and potential for contamination will be addressed in
the evaluation.

Evalugtion

Information from the source area characterizazion will bo used o evalvate the extent and
magnitude of contaminated so0il and water, and to detegmine the spyropriate response, 1f
further soll removal is recommended, the corrective action plan will provide for the
eollectiom and analysis of confirmation samples s specified in the DEQ NOV letier. The
excavated sofl will be managed m socordance with the puidelines in the DEQ NOV letter,
and other aceepted sundards of practica.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

The main objective of ficld quality control samples is to detegmine the quahty of reported
datn and to casure that it iz adequate for its intfended \se. Quality control samples are
designed to help identify poteatia] sources of sample contamination and evaluate potential
crror introduced by sample collection and bandling,

Field duplicate samples provide information on the natural vatiance of the sample matrix
and consistency of field techniques. Samples will be recorded as duplicate pgly in the ficld
kogbook. Chain-of-Custody Records, sample labels, and other documentstion submitted to
the Jaboratory will not indicate that the sarmple e a duplicate. The duplicate sample will be
handied in the same manner as the primary sample. Duplicate sammples sre independent

HaT ORI ARG A7 pLBFoaRb T 7 Tl
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samples collected in such 2 manner thal they ate equally representative of the parametar{s)
of mterest at 2 given pomt in space and time

Fotential Receptor Survey

HSH will perform a survey of potential receptors of impacted surface or grommdwater in
copfunction with the RI. The survey will evaluais potantial recepiors within ons mile
downgradient of the releasc point, The records from the Montana Groundwater
Information Centar (GWIC) will be searched for water wells in the area. In addition, 2
vigual survey of the area will be mads to Wdentify additional receptors.

If potential receptors are identified, water samples will be coltected from these receptor
points and analyzad for VPH.

Decontamination

All monitomng and nen-disgosable samnpling equipment witl be washed with Liquinox
deterpent followed by a potable water rinse and a final rinss with distilled water prior to the
initiation of work and between samyple locations to prevent ross-contamination. Pricr to
commencing push-probe activitics at the slte, all down-hols equmipment will be -
decontaminated using acceptable decontammation procedures. H3I has submitted Standard
Operating frocedures to DEQ on previons occasions.

Exvaluation and Reporting

Following receipt of laboratory vesults, the fiold and Iaboratory dats will 8¢ reviewed for
quality assurance and surmmarized in spreadsheet formats. Ax uerial photograph of the
area hos been obtained for use and will be used in conjunction with topographic, geologic

and other mapping date. The locations of the soil/sadiment rensects will be plotted on the
baso map.

Qur field observarions, analytical results and a disoussion of our findings and conchesions
will be included in a RI Report that will be forwarded to the DEQ. Options for
treatment/disposal of contamineted soit will be presented. The report will inchide data
tables, geologi¢ data, and copies of leboratory reports. Recommendations for contimyed
monitoring, and remediation, {f warranted, along with proposed schedules, will be
ineluded in the RI Report.

SCHEDULE

Field activitias will commence fallowing approval of this Ri work plac by FEC and the
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DEQ. The field work is tentatively scheduled for August, assuming availability of
personnel and equipment The visual reconnaissance, surface watsr samplittg, souroe arca
and soil charcrerization and sampling are expetted to be completed within three weeks
of commencersert. Normal laboratory turnvaround is approximately three weeks. The
staged analysis of proximal and distal semples will add some amount of analysis time.
The RI report will be submitied within three weaks following receipt of labaratery

analy .cal reports.
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Table 1, Sommary of Responscs to NOV letter of Apmil 28, 2004, Crude Qil Relsasc at

Fred and George Creek, Toole County, Moniana.

| NOV | Description of Werk

|lbem

Approximate
Echedule

Surfacc waler and sedirment sarples will be collected
if visual mmpacts are ohserved

Angngt 2004

Cozmpare the results of surface water sampling to
WQB-7 Numeric Water Quality Stendards, Aquatic
Lite or Buman Health standards will be used, selceting
the more congervative of the 1wo,

August 2004

Sail sample results will bs compared to eppropriste
RBSLs.

Angust 2604

Compare sediment sample wsults to the Washington
| Gtate Dept of Beology Preslwater Sediment Quality
(WEDEFSQ) standards.

Angust 2004

A risk agsessrrent may need (© be perfooned for
generatiop, of site specific cleanup levels, based on the
results of sediment sampling In comparison with
WEDEFSQ) standards.

on RI Results

Unscheduled/ Dependent

Detenmination of the vertical and lateral extent of
sontamimation will be performed in aconrdance with
the areched RY Work Plan.

Augnst 2004

The possibls usa of remedial axcavation of
contarainated sodls AT the site will be based on results
of bz RI. If excavation is planned, we will iollow the
| juidelines of the MDEQ as stated in the NOV.

Penubing BRI Results

[ Colleet confirmation samples during ramedial
| excavation (if necessary}.

As Above

| Compare results of confrmation samples with
| proviously referenced sediment standards to determine
| apcessity of Site-Specifie Risk Assessment.

As Above

S T

~ | Review and consider any altemnstive rernediation

| strategies that may be suggested by FEC.

As Above

If contaminated soils are exaavated, they will be
handled in aceordance with the guidelines m the NOVY,
and other secepted stzndards of practice.

Ag Above

Assess necessity for groundwaler imonutoring wells
ingtalation wsing standard practices, in aczordance
with the anached RI Work Plan.

Angnst 2004

10

Conduct a survey of potential receptors within ane
half yiile downgradicat of the redease site and collect
water samples, {f approprats, inaccordance with the
attaghed Work Plan

August 2004

BT

Assess figiionality of sipkon dam, and recogmend
ANy DECessary chAnges or recqustmuction.

August 2004

11

Cenduet 2 ons-time sampling of suriros waters at
siphon dam, in aonordance with the alachod Work
Plan.

| August 2004

12

Carrmunication with the landowner resmrding fancing

Qnpoms by FFC

A

HAT 1 LOAMTT AMTA

R PoEFPAART

e

@o11/615

PRAZ IFT /0



07/13/2004 TUR 10:33 DAl 406 855 0575 HydroSolutions lng B032/015

isgues and cattle usage of the affected area will be the 1
| responsibility of TRC. _
[13 HSI will obtaiz and complete any necessary permals | Pending RI Reults |
| | priar to eondacting work in the streambed or stream

| | banks,

| 14 81 will aid FEC in eompiling Information on the vses | August 2004
of the creck a3 outlined by DEQ and in accordance
| wilh thc Rl Wark Fla
13 HSI will prepare zo RI repert containing the methods, R Report September -
L fndings und conchisions of the work desaribed sbhove | October 2004
and in the BRI work plan.

Notas: Some of the NOV Items have more than one task; schedule assumes Work Plan is
reviewed and approved by FFC and DEQ by haly 30, 2004.

i 8
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Table 2 Laboralory Analyses Resulfs front June 17, 2004 Feld Reconpalssanca

So/ifs
% Recovaraile
Location TEH (ppm) | Sum o-Fesphenyl
351 H3 95.4
552 432 121
553 87 ot.4 -
8§54 74300 757
85 119 95.5
e Temy - Uin Ty frépds 5 fome
‘Waler _
ocaton TPH (ppb) Benzena (ppb) | Toluanae (opb) | Eldbenzens (ppD) | Rylenas, | otal {pob)
WE-1 “ND ND RD ND ND
WWs-2 39 ND ND ND 21
% 45 ND ND ND 24
- 18 NI ND ND 0,78

NEY 3 Man Dylest
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Figure 1
Crde Refease Area, Fred and George Creek
Toole Counly, Montans

®  Sample & Observation Poiris (WS = Water Sampie, 35 = Soil Sampis)
 §
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Figure 2. Transect Cross-Sectional Diagram
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